## St Mark's UMC

4601 Fairfield Ave. Fairfield, Ohio 45014

Contract to upgrade streaming system

Proj #: 50969

Date: 3-24-2022

Attn: Mark Hensler

# Scope of work

- 1. Maintain existing camera and joystick.
- 2. Add ATEM TV Studio for switching.
- 4. Incorporate existing camera into switcher using customer's existing Magewell H26X to SDI converter.
- 5. ¹Add audio from X32 mixer to ATEM switcher. Using an iPad, the audio for the stream can be mixed separately from the house mix by the streaming engineer. (iPad not included in the bill of materials)
- 6. Add block-out headphones for streaming engineer.
- 7. <sup>2</sup>Add video from presentation computer to the ATEM for switching.
- 8. Set up Boxcast encoder.
- 9. Provide power conditioner.
- 10. Provide three LAN drops & Audio feed to streaming control desk.
- 11. Provide cable protector between wall and under the control desk.
- 12. Relocate the electric raceway running across the audio platform and run it under the platform.

Notes: <sup>1</sup>Not sure about latency between camera and audio. I think this is a trial and error situation.

<sup>2</sup>Assumes that there is an existing HDMI splitter. If a splitter is not available one will have to be added to the cost.

#### Labor and warranties:

- SC will provide labor (except as noted) to install the system in such a manner that meets or exceeds current industry standards for similar installations.
- SC will provide an instructional seminar for training of all interested persons.
- SC will provide, if requested, a custom written user's guide and system schematic drawing in addition to the literature provided by the manufacturer. These materials will be located on a web portal on the SC website.
- SC warrants its installation labor for a period of one year.
- Equipment warranties are those provided by the respective manufacturers.
- SC in no way warrants the performance of any or all pieces of equipment not manufactured by SC.
- SC will assist St Mark's UMC free of charge in obtaining any warranty repair for a period of 90 Days after first use of system.
- SC will assist St Mark's UMC in obtaining or SC will provide, at customary market rates, service for any equipment that fails after 90 Days after first use.
- Damage caused by misuse or vandalism of the system or its components is excluded from the warranty coverage listed herein.

Except as specifically provided in this Section, all loss of or damage to property and/or in respect of injury to or death of persons, caused by, arising out of, or resulting from or in connection with the installation, operation, maintenance, use, presence or removal of said System, shall be allocated as follows:



1233 Castle Dr. Ste A5 Phone: 513-703-0147 customerservice@soundconceptsllc.com

Mason, Oh. 45040 Web site: www.soundconceptsllc.com

- Each party shall remain responsible for the results of its sole negligence, and agrees to indemnify and hold the non-negligent party harmless from and against all such losses, damages, costs, expenses (including reasonable attorney's fees), claims, demands, suits and judgments which may arise or result from said negligence. The indemnification and hold harmless provision of this Subsection shall also apply in situation wherein one of the parties hereto is jointly or concurrently negligent or at fault with a third party.
- Any losses, damages, costs, expenses (including attorney's fees), claims, demands, suits and judgments arising from the joint or concurring negligence of SC and St Mark's UMC shall be borne by SC and St Mark's UMC equally, notwithstanding the percent or degree of negligence of each.
- St Mark's UMC assumes sole responsibility for and agrees to indemnify, save harmless and defend SC from and against all claims, actions or liability for death of or injury to person(s) or loss or destruction of or damage to any property, arising in whole or in part from failure of St Mark's UMC to properly operate and/or maintain the multimedia system, including but not limited to failure to operate sound equipment within safe sound pressure levels.



Sound Concepts LLC 1233 Castle Dr Ste A5 Mason, OH 45040 513-703-0147 www.soundconceptslc.com

### **BILL OF MATERIALS**

#### PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL.

Pricing not guaranteed: Supject to change without notice.

<u>Customer:</u> <u>Project Number:</u>

St Mark 50969

Quote Number: Revision:

50969-CO

ProjectBy:Date:Streaming System Upgrade Hardware Custom OptionJ Murphy3/17/2022

Line	Mfr.	Model	Description	Qty	Unit	Sell Price		Ext.
1	Black Magic	ATEM TV Stud HD	Switcher	1.00	Ea	995.00		995.00
2	SurgeX	SA82	Power conditioner	1.00	Ea	365.00		365.00
3	Hall	UH-BT-Kit	HDMI Extender	1.00	Ea	485.00		485.00
4	Viewsonic		24" Monitor	1.00	Ea	199.00		199.00
5	Sennheiser	HD-569	Headphones, closed	1.00	Ea	159.00		159.00
6	TBD	TBD	Cable Protector	1.00	Ea	125.00		125.00
7				-	Ea	-		-
8				-	Ea	-		-
9				-	Ea	-		-
10				-	Ea	-		-
11				-	Ea	-		-
12	N/A	N/A	Misc wire & hardware	-	Ea	-		250.00
13	sc	Shipping		-	Ea	-		99.00
14	sc	Design & Drawings		-	Ea	150.00		-
15	SC	Programming		-	man/hrs	125.00		-
16	SC	Training		-	Ea	99.00		-
17	SC	Installation		-	Total			2,940.00
18	Notes:						\$	5,617.00
19						-		-
20								
21	* Items supplied by the customer.						\$	5,617.00
722								
22								



1233 Castle Dr. Ste A5 Phone: 513-703-0147 customerservice@soundconceptsllc.com Web site: www.soundconceptsllc.com

In consideration of this agreement, St Mark's UMC agrees to pay the total sum of \$5617.00 on the following schedule:

- A. All equipment will be invoiced Net 10 days upon receipt at the SC warehouse.
- B. Labor and additional materials will be invoiced Net 10 days every two weeks or as work is completed with billings two weeks apart.
- C. Any incidental balance at completion of the project will be invoiced Net 20 days on completion.

For Sound Concepts LLC: Signature	Title	Date		
James B. Murphy	Member	3-24-2022		
For St Mark's UMC: Signature	Title	Date		
Additional Signature if required b	y St Mark's UMC Title	Date		



1233 Castle Dr. Ste A5

Mason, Oh. 45040